

S243294

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

MAR 05 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

---

---

**BLACK SKY CAPITAL, LLC**  
*Plaintiff & Appellant,*

vs.

**MICHAEL A. COBB, et al.,**  
*Defendants & Respondents.*

---

---

AFTER A PUBLISHED DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO, APPEAL No. E064482  
ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
CASE No. CIVDS 1416584, HON. BRYAN F. FOSTER

---

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

---

Ronald N. Richards (SBN: 176246) \*  
**LAW OFFICES OF RONALD  
RICHARDS & ASSOCIATES APC**  
P.O. Box 11480  
Beverly Hills, CA 90213  
T: 310-556-1001; F: 310-277-3325  
[www.ronaldrichards.com](http://www.ronaldrichards.com)

Robert Cooper (SBN: 209641)  
**WILSON, ELSER, MOSKOWITZ,  
EDELMAN & DICKER LLP**  
555 S. Flower Street, 29<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
T: (213) 443-5100; F: (213) 443-5101  
[robert.cooper@wilsonelser.com](mailto:robert.cooper@wilsonelser.com)

Geoffrey S. Long (SBN: 187429)  
**LAW OFFICES OF GEOFFREY LONG, APC**  
1601 No. Sepulveda Boulevard, Suite 729  
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266  
T: (310) 480-5946; F: (310) 796-5663;  
[glong0607@gmail.com](mailto:glong0607@gmail.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff*  
**BLACK SKY CAPITAL, LLC**

S243294

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

---

**BLACK SKY CAPITAL, LLC**  
*Plaintiff & Appellant,*

vs.

**MICHAEL A. COBB, et al.,**  
*Defendants & Respondents.*

---

---

AFTER A PUBLISHED DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO, APPEAL NO. E064482  
ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
CASE No. CIVDS 1416584, HON. BRYAN F. FOSTER

---

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

---

Ronald N. Richards (SBN: 176246) \*  
**LAW OFFICES OF RONALD  
RICHARDS & ASSOCIATES APC**  
P.O. Box 11480  
Beverly Hills, CA 90213  
T: 310-556-1001; F: 310-277-3325  
[www.ronaldrichards.com](http://www.ronaldrichards.com)

Robert Cooper (SBN: 209641)  
**WILSON, ELSER, MOSKOWITZ,  
EDELMAN & DICKER LLP**  
555 S. Flower Street, 29<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
T: (213) 443-5100; F: (213) 443-5101  
[robert.cooper@wilsonelser.com](mailto:robert.cooper@wilsonelser.com)

Geoffrey S. Long (SBN: 187429)  
**LAW OFFICES OF GEOFFREY LONG, APC**  
1601 No. Sepulveda Boulevard, Suite 729  
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266  
T: (310) 480-5946; F: (310) 796-5663;

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	3
A.    Factual Summary by the Court of Appeal .....	3
B.    Procedural History .....	4
1.    The Pertinent Pleadings .....	4
2.    The Competing Summary Judgment Motions.....	5
a.    Cobb’s Motion.....	5
b.    Black Sky’s Motion .....	5
3.    The Trial Court’s Ruling .....	6
4.    The Court of Appeal Reverses the Judgment .....	6
5.    This Court Grants Review .....	7
<b>LEGAL DISCUSSION</b> .....	8
I.    By Circumscribing the Scope of the Anti-Deficiency Law at Issue Here, the Legislature Has Precluded Cobb’s Arguments .....	8
A.    Summary of the Foreclosure Process and Its Statutory Framework .....	8
B.    Enforcement of Multiple Obligations on the Same Security .....	9
C.    Because the Text of the Anti-Deficiency Law Does Not Encompass the Scenario Presented Here, There Is No Statutory Basis for Its Application .....	10
II.   The Discredited Case Authority Invoked by Cobb Provides No Basis to Automatically Apply Section 580d Against Dual-Lienholders.....	13

A.	Because the <i>Simon</i> decision is analytically flawed, this Court should overrule it .....	13
B.	In Any Event, Because <i>Simon</i> and Its Progeny Involved Piggy Back Financing, the <i>Simon</i> Rule Has No Application Here.....	18
III.	Cobb’s Counter-Arguments Do Not Justify Judicial Expansion of the Anti-Deficiency Laws.....	20
A.	Cobb’s Legal and Factual Arguments Are Flawed.....	20
B.	Adopting Cobb’s Arguments Would Defeat, Rather Than Enforce, the Public Policy Behind the Anti-Deficiency Laws.....	24
C.	Cobb’s Approach Does Not Protect Debtors in Other Cases Because They Can Still Be Subject to Personal Liability If the Dual Lender Legitimately Assigns the Loans Before the Foreclosure Sale to a Third Party .....	26
IV.	Consistent with the Text of Section 580d, Lenders with Dual Liens Should Be Allowed to Recover on a Separate Note Not Secured by the Deed of Trust Which Was Foreclosed. Such Decisions Should Be Entitled to Judicial Deference.....	29
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>32</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....</b>	<b>33</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aviel v. Ng</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 809 .....	8
<i>Bank of America v. Graves</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 607 .....	9, 25, 29
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Mitchell</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1199 .....	19, 28
<i>Berg &amp; Berg Enterprises, LLC v. Boyle</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1020 .....	30
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 531 .....	21
<i>Biancalana v. T.D. Service Co.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 807 .....	8
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 559 .....	17
<i>Cadlerock Joint Venture, L.P. v. Lobel</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 1531 .....	12, 18, 27, 28
<i>Canal-Randolph Anaheim, Inc. v. J. E. Wilkoski</i> (1980) 103 Cal.App.3d 282 .....	13
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163 .....	16
<i>Dreyfuss v. Union Bank of Calif.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 400 .....	9, 16, 20, 21
<i>Evans v. California Trailer Court, Inc.</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 540 .....	18
<i>Fluor Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1175 .....	31

<i>Freedland v. Greco</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 462 .....	14, 15, 27
<i>Gomes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1149 .....	8
<i>Guild Mortgage Co. v. Heller</i> (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 1505 .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Hibernia S. &amp; L. Soc. v. Thornton</i> (1895) 109 Cal. 427 .....	31
<i>I.E. Associates v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 281 .....	8
<i>In re Estate of Duke</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 871 .....	31
<i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1244 .....	10
<i>Lamden v. La Jolla Shores Clubdominium Homeowners Assn.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 249 .....	29
<i>MDFC Loan Corp. v. Greenbrier Plaza Partners</i> (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 1045 .....	12, 17
<i>Melendrez v. D &amp; I Investment, Inc.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1238 .....	8
<i>Nat'l Enters., Inc. v. Woods</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 1217 .....	25, 30
<i>Orcilla v. Big Sur, Inc.</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 982 .....	8
<i>Ostayan v. Serrano Reconveyance Co.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1411 .....	19
<i>Oxford Street Properties, LLC v. Rehabilitation Associates, Inc.</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 296 .....	17
<i>People v. Carter</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 128 .....	16

<i>People v. Daniels</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 1119 .....	17
<i>Roseleaf Corp. v. Chierighino</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 35 .....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Simon v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 63 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spangler v. Memel</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 603 .....	24
<i>Tiffin Motorhomes, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 24 .....	12
<i>Troy Gold Industries, Ltd. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Appeals Bd.</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 379 .....	17
<i>Walker v. Community Bank</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 729 .....	15
<i>Western Security Bank, N.A. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 232 .....	17, 19
<i>Yvanova v. New Century Mortgage Corp.</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 919 .....	9

## Statutes

### Civil Code

§ 2924.....	8
§ 2924k.....	8
§ 2924c, subd. (e).....	20

### Code of Civil Procedure

§ 580.....	4
§ 580a.....	20
§ 580b.....	12, 21

§ 580d.....	5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 23, 24, 27, 29
§ 580d, subd. (a).....	11, 12
§ 726.....	15

### **Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.528(c).....	32
---	----

### **Other Authorities**

Andrew, Enforcement Issues for a Creditor Holding Multiple Deeds of Trust on the Same Property (2009) 27 Cal. Real Prop. J. 33 .....	15, 16
1 Bernhardt, Cal. Mortgages, Deeds of Trust, and Foreclosure Litigation (Cont.Ed.Bar 4th ed. 2009) § 4:6, p. 4-6 .....	15
5 Cal. Real Estate Law & Practice (Matthew Bender 2017) § 122.92 .....	26
Greenwald, et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Real Property Transactions (The Rutter Group 2017) ¶ 6:535.7 .....	20
5 Miller & Starr, Cal. Real Estate (4th ed. 2015) § 13:198 .....	28
Nelson & Whitman, Real Estate Finance Law (6th ed. 2014) § 6:16.....	30-31
Stats. 2014, ch. 71 (S.B. 1304), § 19 .....	18
Stats. 2014, ch. 401 (A.B. 2763) § 14.....	18
